
Dem Rep Other Dem Rep Other 

42.19% 38.86% 18.95% 36.02% 46.36% 17.62%

Carson City 982 Closed 1,532 1,308 1,201 1,083 997 7,103          2,441 3,401 1,261 1,590 559 772 259

Churchill 595 Closed 586 554 531 441 388 3,095          652 1,956 487 518 128 313 77

Clark 30,436 23,741 29,175 25,407 24,327 22,873 26,132 182,091      82,391 64,353 35,347 24,291 10,065 10,115 4,111

Douglas 639 Closed 1,424 1,002 1,116 915 667 5,763          1,448 3,439 876 3,054 718 1,668 668

Elko 435 Closed 884 695 676 604 703 3,997          658 2,599 740 584 123 357 104

Esmeralda 19 Closed 6 2 1 10 7 45               3 26 16 38 3 28 7

Eureka 25 Closed 41 44 24 36 24 194             20 142 32 126 17 87 22

Humboldt 218 Closed 316 259 235 210 252 1,490          269 954 267 201 38 119 44

Lander 107 Closed 188 121 120 106 129 771             132 514 125 150 31 89 30

Lincoln 39 Closed 77 64 47 51 33 311             70 192 49 43 9 27 7

Lyon 502 Closed 1,188 1,154 1,285 914 112 5,155          1,246 2,977 932 1,474 354 803 317

Mineral 95 Closed 103 87 53 63 66 467             166 211 90 151 42 79 30

Nye 948 Closed 942 972 909 884 823 5,478          1,350 3,068 1,060 1,923 547 1,013 363

Pershing 75 Closed 75 69 63 54 60 396             120 216 60 188 31 118 39

Storey 195 Closed 89 58 82 52 57 533             148 188 197 136 37 76 23

Washoe 6,917 4,121 8,523 8,189 7,833 7,594 6,272 49,449        21,372 19,188 8,889 9,525 3,171 4,735 1,619

White Pine 81 Closed 157 104 102 89 74 607             137 324 146 316 86 143 87

Statewide 42,308 27,862 45,306 40,089 38,605 35,979 36,796 266,945      112,623 103,748 50,574 44,308 15,959 20,542 7,807

Office of Nevada Secretary of State Barbara K. Cegavske  
2018 General Election Turnout 

Week 1 
Updated: 11/5/2018 12:00 p.m. 

Note: These numbers represent the most current totals as provided by the counties. Depending on the date and time the counties transmit their files, the total numbers may vary. These are unaudited totals.

County
Saturday  

October 20
Sunday  

October 21
Monday   

October 22
Tuesday  

October 23
Wednesday  
October 24

Thursday  
October 25

Friday  
October 26

Week 1  
Total

Absent/Mailing Precinct BallotsIn Person Early Voting
Week 1 

Returned



Dem Rep Other Dem Rep Other 

 41.93%  35.26%  22.81%  38.04%  42.31%  19.65%

Carson City 320 Closed 1,058 958 895 1,065 1,699 5,995    1,943 2,747 1,305 563 169 303 91

Churchill 297 Closed 461 429 356 471 679 2,693   471 1,707 515 157 27 105 25

Clark 24,729 20,494 25,946 25,341 24,048 31,458 48,833 200,849      91,249 63,263 46,337 16,973 7,446 6,216 3,311

Douglas 440 Closed 992 968 647 1,179 1,151 5,377    1,212 3,178 987 1,183 335 624 224

Elko 399 Closed 587 607 489 686 1,085 3,853   536 2,504 813 1,014 205 624 185

Esmeralda 17 Closed 5 6 5 5 10 48         8 31 9 32 13 16 3

Eureka 14 Closed 14 34 23 24 43 152       12 118 22 111 16 79 16

Humboldt 118 Closed 235 207 222 261 455 1,498    279 885 334 447 84 264 99

Lander 49 Closed 91 79 83 80 159 541        88 360 93 133 18 94 21

Lincoln 17 Closed 49 44 49 49 74 282       60 171 51 76 18 50 8

Lyon 454 Closed 1,032 959 931 1,018 258 4,652   1,042 2,682 928 827 172 489 166

Mineral 48 Closed 62 71 55 81 124 441       190 167 84 96 22 57 17

Nye 504 Closed 733 697 617 689 1,016 4,256   982 2,290 984 626 165 330 131

Pershing 121 Closed 48 37 42 66 99 413       77 255 81 131 30 65 36

Storey 115 Closed 59 61 68 87 95 485       111 238 136 59 10 32 17

Washoe 5,657 4,075 7,731 7,480 7,398 9,719 13,187 55,247        22,094 20,371 12,782 7,331 2,619 3,201 1,511

White Pine 56 Closed 126 91 75 108 152 608       145 370 93 270 73 157 40

Statewide 33,355 24,569 39,229 38,069 36,003 47,046 69,119 287,390      120,499 101,337 65,554 30,029 11,422 12,706 5,901

Note: These numbers represent the most current totals as provided by the counties. Depending on the date and time the counties transmit their files, the total numbers may vary. These are unaudited totals.

Week 2 
 Returned

Office of Nevada Secretary of State Barbara K. Cegavske  
2018 General Election Turnout 

Week 2 
Updated: 11/5/2018 12:00 p.m. 

County

In Person Early Voting Absent/Mailing Precinct Ballots
Saturday  

October 27
Sunday 

 October 28
Monday 

 October 29
Tuesday 

 October 30
Wednesday 
 October 31

Thursday 
 November 1

Friday 
 November 2

Week 2 
 Total



Time Reported Ballots Cast
Percent 

 (of Active)
Cast

Percent 
 (of Active)

Cast
Percent 

 (of Active)
Cast

Percent 
 (of Active)

Cast
Perc ent  

 (of Active)
Carson City 31,428 9:25 PM 7,226 22.99% 13,095 41.67% 2,427 7.72% 7,238 23.03% 22,760 72.42%

Churchill 13,745 10:00 PM 3,087 22.46% 5,772 41.99% 769 5.59% 3,087 22.46% 9,628 70.05%

Clark 1,094,325 11:59 PM 223,389 20.41% 382,916 34.99% 49,026 4.48% 223,389 20.41% 655,331 59.88%

Douglas 35,273 11:59 PM 10,208 28.94% 11,140 31.58% 4,799 13.61% 10,208 28.94% 26,147 74.13%

Elko 24,343 11:08 PM 5,388 22.13% 7,850 32.25% 2,002 4.19% 5,388 22.13% 15,240 62.61%

Esmeralda 591 10:08 PM 184 31.13% 93 15.74% 95 6.09% 184 31.13% 372 62.94%

Eureka 1,020 8:33 PM 141 13.82% 346 33.92% 274 4.31% 141 13.82% 761 74.61%

Humboldt 7,659 11:59 PM 1,732 22.61% 2,987 39.00% 823 4.54% 1,732 22.61% 5,542 72.36%

Lander 2,988 9:18 PM 438 14.66% 1,312 43.91% 350 3.78% 438 14.66% 2,100 70.28%

Lincoln 2,821 10:47 PM 1,176 41.69% 593 21.02% 194 5.74% 1,176 41.69% 1,963 69.59%

Lyon 35,917 11:59 PM 8,694 24.21% 9,807 27.30% 2,504 6.97% 8,694 24.21% 21,005 58.48%

Mineral 2,825 10:21 PM 594 21.03% 908 32.14% 64 2.27% 594 21.03% 1,821 64.46%

Nye 29,063 11:59 PM 5,070 17.44% 9,734 33.49% 2,778 8.69% 5,070 17.44% 17,582 60.50%

Pershing 2,482 8:56 PM 589 23.73% 809 32.59% 372 3.10% 589 23.73% 1,770 71.31%

Storey 3,216 9:43 PM 1,119 34.79% 1,018 31.65% 225 5.81% 1,119 34.79% 2,362 73.45%

Washoe 269,236 11:59 PM 64,173 23.84% 104,942 39.01% 19,669 7.13% 64,173 23.84% 188,784 70.12%

White Pine 4,583 10:40 PM 1,114 24.31% 1,215 26.40% 934 8.16% 1,114 24.31% 3,256 71.05%

Statewide 1,561,515 - 334,322 21.41% 554,537 35.52% 87,305 5.36% 334,322 21.41% 976,164 62.51%

56.81% - 8.94% - 34.25%

Note: These numbers represent the most current totals as provided by the counties. Depending on the date and time the counties transmit their files, the total numbers may vary. These are unaudited totals.

Percent of Total Ballots Cast

Office of Nevada Secretary of State Barbara K. Cegavske  
2018 General Election Turnout 

Election Day 
Updated: 9:15 AM 11/20/2018 

Election Day

Active VotersCounty

In Person Early Voting Absent/MailingPrecinct Ballots Election Day Total Ballots



Dem Rep Other Dem Rep Other  Dem Rep Other Dem Rep Other 
 Total Total  Total  Total  Total Total  Total  Total  Total  Total  Total  Total

Carson City 31,428 13,095 41.67% 4,380 6,139 2,576 2,427            7.72% 827 1,187 413 - 0.00% - - - 7,226 22.99% 2,081 3,284 1,873
Churchill 13,745 5,772 41.99% 1,120 3,658 994 769                5.59% 177 472 120 - 0.00% - - - 3,087 22.46% 498 1,857 732
Clark 1,094,325 382,916                34.99% 173,628 127,615 81,673 49,026          4.48% 20,806 18,997 9,223 - 0.00% - - - 223,389               20.41% 92,199 68,655 62,535
Douglas 35,273 11,140 31.58% 2,660 6,617 1,863 4,799            13.61% 1,223 2,752 824 - 0.00% - - - 10,208                 28.94% 2,308 5,571 2,329
Elko 24,343 7,850 32.25% 1,194 5,103 1,553 1,020            4.19% 218 632 170 982 4.03% 194 573 215 5,388 22.13% 998 2,934 1,456
Esmeralda 591 93 15.74% 11 57 25 36 6.09% 6 25 5 34 5.75% 10 19 5 184 31.13%
Eureka 1,020 346 33.92% 32 259 55 44 4.31% 7 34 3 230 22.55% 33 155 42 141 13.82% 10 117 14
Humboldt 7,659 2,987 39.00% 548 1,837 602 348                4.54% 71 213 64 475 6.20% 95 274 106 1,732 22.61% 314 970 448
Lander 2,988 1,312 43.91% 220 874 218 113                3.78% 28 63 22 168 5.62% 20 119 29 438 14.66% 67 255 116
Lincoln 2,821 593 21.02% 129 364 100 162                5.74% 36 110 16 32 1.13% 4 19 9 1,176 41.69% 225 768 183
Lyon 35,917 9,807 27.30% 2,285 5,659 1,863 2,504            6.97% 560 1,474 470 - 0.00% - - - 8,694 24.21% 1,798 4,755 2,141
Mineral 2,825 908 32.14% 351 383 174 64 2.27% 23 29 12 255 9.03% 53 147 55 594 21.03% 186 282 126
Nye 29,063 9,734 33.49% 2,331 5,358 2,045 2,527            8.69% 685 1,367 475 251 0.86% 78 117 56 5,070 17.44% 1,164 2,623 1,283
Pershing 2,482 809 32.59% 174 494 141 77 3.10% 14 47 16 295 11.89% 65 167 63 589 23.73% 118 345 126
Storey 3,216 1,018 31.65% 259 550 209 187                5.81% 50 101 36 38 1.18% 1 29 8 1,119 34.79% 273 565 281
Washoe 269,042 104,942                39.01% 43,564 39,688 21,690 19,186          7.13% 6,599 8,784 3,803 483 0.18% 128 265 90 64,173                 23.85% 20,509 25,435 18,229
White Pine 4,583 1,210 26.40% 282 694 239 374                8.16% 127 195 52 560 12.22% 135 327 98 1,114 24.31% 306 550 258

Statewide 1,561,321 554,532                35.52% 233,168 205,349 116,020 83,663          5.36% 31,457 36,482 15,724 3,803 0.24% 816 2,211 776 334,322               21.41% 123,054 118,966 92,130
42.05% 37.03% 20.92% 37.60% 43.61% 18.79% 21.46% 58.14% 20.40% 36.81% 35.58% 27.56%

Total Percent of  
Ballots Cast

Total Percent of  
Ballots Cast

Total

13,095 2,427              - 7,226 7,288 32.04% 10,610 46.64% 4,862

5,772 769                  - 3,087 1,795 18.64% 5,987 62.18% 1,846

382,916                49,026            - 223,389              286,633 43.74% 215,267 32.85% 153,431
11,140 4,799              - 10,208                6,191 23.68% 14,940 57.14% 5,016

7,850 1,020              982               5,388 2,604 17.09% 9,242 60.64% 3,394
93 36 34                 184 27 7.78% 101 29.11% 35

346 44 230               141 82 10.78% 565 74.24% 114
2,987 348                  475               1,732 1,028 18.55% 3,294 59.44% 1,220
1,312 113                  168               438 335 16.49% 1,311 64.55% 385

593 162                  32                 1,176 394 20.07% 1,261 64.24% 308
9,807 2,504              - 8,694 4,643 22.10% 11,888 56.60% 4,474

908 64 255               594 613 33.66% 841 46.18% 367
9,734 2,527              251               5,070 4,258 24.22% 9,465 53.83% 3,859

809 77 295               589 371 20.96% 1,053 59.49% 346
1,018 187                  38                 1,119 583 24.68% 1,245 52.71% 534

104,942                19,186            483               64,173                70,800 37.50% 74,172 39.29% 43,812

1,210 374                  560               1,114 850 26.09% 1,766 54.21% 647

554,532                83,663            3,803            334,322             388,495 39.79% 363,008 37.18% 224,650

56.80% 8.57% 0.39% 34.24%

976,320

Percent of Returned

Total 
 Returned

Percent of 
 Active

Percent of Returned

County
Active 
Voters

In Person Early Voting Absent Ballots

Total
Percent of 

 Active

24,343
591

1,020
7,659
2,988

31,428

13,745

1,094,325
35,273

Storey
Washoe
White Pine

Statewide

Election Day

Total
Percent of  

 Active

Percent of Turnout

Office of Nevada Secretary of State Barbara K. Cegavske  
2018 General Election Turnout 

In Person Early Voting, Absent, and Mailing Precincts 
Updated: 11/20/2018 9:15 AM 

Percent of In Person Early Voting Ballots Cast

23.21%

19.86%

Notes:
These are unaudited totals provided by the county containing Early Voting, Absentee and Maling ballots received as of the close of Early Voting.
Dashses are shown when ballot type is not used.

15.69%
21.30%

22.01%
18.96%

10.09%
14.98%

19.18%
22.27%

19.17%

23.41%

21.37%

Percent of 
 Active

Mailing Precincts
Total 

 Returned

21,005

Total Ballots Cast

3,216
269,042

4,583

22,748

9,628

655,331
26,147
15,240

347
761

5,542
2,031
1,963

1,821

1,770
2,362

2,821
35,917

Absent   
Ballots

Active Voters

1,561,321

Lincoln
Lyon
Mineral
Nye
Pershing

Elko
Esmeralda
Eureka
Humboldt
Lander

County

Carson City

Churchill

Clark
Douglas

2,825
29,063
2,482

188,784
3,258

17,582

62.53%

Percent of Total Ballots Cast 

Total Turnout

60.50%
71.31%
73.45%
70.17%
71.09%

72.36%
67.97%
69.59%
58.48%
64.46%

Election DayEarly Voting
Mailing  
 Ballots

Percent of Active

72.38%

70.05%

59.88%
74.13%
62.61%
58.71%
74.61%

40% 37% 23%

Dem OtherRep
Percent of  

Ballots Cast

20.15%
21.95%
19.55%
22.61%

23.01%



Time Reported Ballots Cast
Percent 

 (of Active)
Cast

Percent 
 (of Active)

Cast
Percent 

 (of Active)
Cast

Percent 
 (of Active)

Cast
Percent 

 (of Active)
Carson City 31,428 9:25 PM 7,226 22.99% 13,095 41.67% 2,427 7.72% 7,238 23.03% 22,760 72.42%

Churchill 13,745 10:00 PM 3,087 22.46% 5,772 41.99% 769 5.59% 3,087 22.46% 9,628 70.05%

Clark 1,094,325 11:59 PM 223,389 20.41% 382,916 34.99% 49,026 4.48% 223,389 20.41% 655,331 59.88%

Douglas 35,273 11:59 PM 10,208 28.94% 11,140 31.58% 4,799 13.61% 10,208 28.94% 26,147 74.13%

Elko 24,343 11:08 PM 5,388 22.13% 7,850 32.25% 2,002 4.19% 5,388 22.13% 15,240 62.61%

Esmeralda 591 10:08 PM 184 31.13% 93 15.74% 95 6.09% 184 31.13% 372 62.94%

Eureka 1,020 8:33 PM 141 13.82% 346 33.92% 274 4.31% 141 13.82% 761 74.61%

Humboldt 7,659 11:59 PM 1,732 22.61% 2,987 39.00% 823 4.54% 1,732 22.61% 5,542 72.36%

Lander 2,988 9:18 PM 438 14.66% 1,312 43.91% 350 3.78% 438 14.66% 2,100 70.28%

Lincoln 2,821 10:47 PM 1,176 41.69% 593 21.02% 194 5.74% 1,176 41.69% 1,963 69.59%

Lyon 35,917 11:59 PM 8,694 24.21% 9,807 27.30% 2,504 6.97% 8,694 24.21% 21,005 58.48%

Mineral 2,825 10:21 PM 594 21.03% 908 32.14% 64 2.27% 594 21.03% 1,821 64.46%

Nye 29,063 11:59 PM 5,070 17.44% 9,734 33.49% 2,778 8.69% 5,070 17.44% 17,582 60.50%

Pershing 2,482 8:56 PM 589 23.73% 809 32.59% 372 3.10% 589 23.73% 1,770 71.31%

Storey 3,216 9:43 PM 1,119 34.79% 1,018 31.65% 225 5.81% 1,119 34.79% 2,362 73.45%

Washoe 269,236 11:59 PM 64,173 23.84% 104,942 39.01% 19,669 7.13% 64,173 23.84% 188,784 70.12%

White Pine 4,583 10:40 PM 1,114 24.31% 1,215 26.40% 934 8.16% 1,114 24.31% 3,256 71.05%

Statewide 1,561,515 - 334,322 21.41% 554,537 35.52% 87,305 5.36% 334,322 21.41% 976,164 62.51%

56.81% - 8.94% - 34.25%

Note: These numbers represent the most current totals as provided by the counties. Depending on the date and time the counties transmit their files, the total numbers may vary. These are unaudited totals.

Percent of Total Ballots Cast
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